

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

2012 JUL 31 PM 3: 34

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY C. Krattli  
DEPUTY

NO. 42796-6-II

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY,  
a North Carolina banking association,

Third-Party Defendant / Appellant,

v.

GIBBS & OLSON, INC.,  
a Washington corporation,

Third-Party Plaintiff / Respondent.

---

## **APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

EISENHOWER & CARLSON, PLLC  
Darren R. Krattli, WSBA # 39128  
Attorneys for Appellant  
First-Citizens Bank & Trust Company

**EISENHOWER & CARLSON, PLLC**  
1200 Wells Fargo Plaza  
1201 Pacific Avenue  
Tacoma, Washington 98402  
Telephone: (253) 572-4500

**ORIGINAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**II. ARGUMENT.....1**

**A. LIBERAL CONSTRUCTION UNDER RCW 60.04.900 AND WILLIAMS STILL DOES NOT PERMIT THE UNWARRANTED EXPANSION OF CHAPTER 60.04 RCW LIENS BEYOND THE STATUTORY SCHEME AND EXISTING CASE LAW.....1**

**B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT THE JULY 2005 CONTRACT AND 2006 CONTRACTS CONSTITUTE A SINGLE CONTRACT FOR THE PURPOSES OF A CLAIM OF LIEN UNDER CHAPTER 60.04 RCW.....1**

**1. The 2006 Contracts were not done “in furtherance” of the July 2005 Contract as the work specified in the 2006 Contracts was not necessary to complete work under the July 2005 Contract. ....2**

**2. The enforceability of the 2006 Contracts as between G&O and Winlock does not control for purposes of priority under Chapter 60.04 RCW.....10**

**3. As stated in *KeyStone*, the agreement to agree language in the “Future Amendments” provision of the July 2005 Contract does not create a binding obligation on the part of Respondent or Winlock to enter into the 2006 Contracts. ....12**

**4. Treatment of optional mortgage advances under Washington’s common law should be considered when analyzing contract amendments made to the detriment of intervening lien holders under Chapter 60.04 RCW.....14**

**C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING FIRST-CITIZENS’ AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE BASED ON RESPONDENT’S FAILURE TO MITIGATE.....17**

**1. Assurances of payment were insufficient to excuse Respondent’s failure to mitigate its losses for fifteen months after Winlock stopped making payments. ....17**

**2. As mitigation in this case required Respondent to stop working, Venture Bank and Respondent did not have an equal opportunity to mitigate damages.....18**

**3. Once reasonable grounds to expect performance ended, Respondent cannot mitigate its damages by continuing to increase their damages. ....20**

**D. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING FIRST-CITIZENS REQUEST FOR AN OFFSET BASED ON G&O'S FAILURE TO ASSERT OR ENFORCE ITS CLAIM OF LIEN AGAINST SIX LOTS IN THE WINLOCK DEVELOPMENT. ....21**

**E. IF RESPONDENT PREVAILS, IT SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO RECEIVE A MULTIPLIER AS A BOND IS IN PLACE TO SECURE REPAYMENT. ....23**

**V. CONCLUSION.....23**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>A.A.R. Testing Laboratory, Inc. v. New Hope Baptist Church</i> , 112 Wn.App. 442, 50 P.3d 650 (2002) -----	3, 8-10, 13
<i>Badgett v. Security State Bank</i> , 116 Wn.2d 563, 807 P.2d 356 (1991) -----	12
<i>Chuong Van Pham v. City of Seattle, Seattle City Light</i> , 159 Wn.2d 527, 151 P.3d 976 (2007) -----	23
<i>DKS Const. Management, Inc. v. Real Estate Improvement Co., LLC</i> , 124 Wn.App. 532, 102 P.3d 170 (2004) -----	1
<i>Elmendorf-Anthony Co. v. Dunn</i> , 10 Wn.2d 29, 116 P.2d 253 (1941) -----	14
<i>Flint v. Bronson</i> , 197 Wn. 686, 86 P.2d 218 (1939) -----	10
<i>Friis v. Brown</i> , 37 Wn.2d 457, 224 P.2d 330 (1950) -----	3-4, 10
<i>Henifin Const., LLC v. Keystone Const.</i> , 136 Wash.App. 268, 145 P.3d 402 (2006) -----	13-14
<i>Hopkins v. Smith</i> , 45 Wn.2d 548, 276 P.2d 732 (1954) -----	3-4, 5, 10
<i>Jet Boats, Inc. v. Puget Sound Nat. Bank</i> , 44 Wn.App. 32, 721 P.2d 18 (1986) -----	17-18
<i>Keystone Land Development Co. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 171, 94 P.3d 945 (2004) -----	12
<i>Kirk v. Rohan</i> , 29 Wn.2d 432, 187 P.2d 607 (1947) -----	3, 5, 10
<i>Klossner v. San Juan County</i> , 93 Wash. 2d 42, 605 P.2d 330 (1980) -----	3-4, 5, 10
<i>National Bank of Washington v. Equity Investors</i> , 81 Wn.2d 886, 506 P.2d 20 (1973) -----	14-16
<i>Walker v. Transamerica Title Insurance Co., Inc.</i> , 65 Wn.App. 399, 828 P.2d 621 (1992) -----	18-20
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Supply Co. v. Hawthorne</i> , 21 Wn.2d 74, 150 P.2d 55 (1944) -----	1
<i>Williams v. Athletic Field, Inc.</i> , 172 Wash.2d 683, 261 P.3d 109 (2011) -----	1

STATUTES

RCW 60.04 -----	1, 3, 11, 14-17, 21
RCW 60.04.011(2)-----	2
RCW 60.04.021 -----	2, 11
RCW 60.04.061-----	11, 15, 16
RCW 60.04.131 -----	21
RCW 60.04.226-----	15-16
RCW 60.04.900-----	1

OTHER

18 Wash. Prac., Real Estate § 18.25 (2d. ed.) -----	16
D. Dobbs, Remedies § 3.7 at 186 (1973) -----	19
